E L S E V I E R  Journal of Organometallic Chemistry 517 (1996) 115-121
_Journal
orOrgan 9.
metalliC
Chemistry
Molecular  structure of  chlororuthenocenium + BF 4
and chlorobiruthenocenium +BF 4 salts
Masanobu Watanabe a, *, Izumi Motoyama a, Mamoru Shimoi b, Hirotoshi Sano c

2 are shown in Tables 2 - 7  and ORTEP drawings of the
cations 1 and 2 are shown in Figs. 1 and 2 respectively,
along with the atom numbering system. As shown in
Fig. 1, the C1 atom is coordinated to the Ru center. The
Ru-C1 distance of 1 is 2.417(2) .A, which is 0.315 ,~
smaller than the value reported for R u - I  (2.732(3) A) in
[RcHI] + formulated as [Cp2RuWI] + cation [13] owing
to the difference in the covalent radii of the I (1.33 .&)
and C1 (0.99 A) atoms.
The two Cp-rings keep good planarity (average least
squares deviation of  carbon atoms from the plane is
0.007 A) and the tings remain eclipsed, as in the cases
of  neutral RcH and [RcHI] + cation. The average C - C
distance (1.41(4) ,~) is comparable with that of  RcH
(1.43 _+ 0.03 A.). The average distances from Ru to
Cp-rings and C atoms are 1.864(1) A and 2.218(11)
respectively, which are comparable with those for
[Cp2RulVI] + cation (1.84 × 0.012 A and 2.197 _+ 0.012
A respectively [13]); therefore, it can be concluded that
the formal oxidation state of  the Ru is Ru TM and the
cation" is formulated as [C1RulVCP2r ]+" The13conclusion is
comparable with the results of the H- and C - C P - M A S
NMR spectroscopies of  1 [9,18].
The distances from C1 to C(1), C(5), C(6) and C(10)
are 3.019(6), 3.038(6) ,~, 2.984(5) ~, and 2.978(5) ,~
respectively; these are much smaller than the values of
other C1 . . .  C distances (cf. CI . . .  C(3), 4.343(5) A),
and are less than the sum of the van der Waals radii
Table 2
Atomic coordinates (× 104) and isotropic temperature factors
(~2 x 102)
for 1
Atom x y Z Be q a
Ru 3648.0(4) 4465.7(2) 7387.4(3) 2.7
CI 5956(2) 5589(1) 7454(1) 5.3
C(I) 2112(8) 5750(3) 7086(6) 5.6
C(2) 1062(6) 5102(4) 7598(5) 4.8
C(3) 942(6) 4340(4) 6747(5) 4.7
C(4) 1914(7) 4538(4) 5653(5) 5.2
C(5) 2667(8) 5390(5) 5832(5) 5.9
C(6) 5280(6) 3870(3) 8964(4) 4.1
C(7) 3635(6) 3538(3) 9095(4) 4.3
C(8) 3162(6) 3022(3) 7976(5) 4.3
C(9) 4589(7) 3014(3) 7148(5) 4.5
C(10) 5880(5) 3526(3) 7726(5) 4.4
B 9322(7) 2849(4) 10018(5) 4.2
F(1) 9198(5) 3753(3) 9655(4) 8.5
F(2) 7827(5) 2 5 4 3 ( 3 )  10508(4) 7.7
F(3) 9707(7) 2349(4) 9006(5) 13.3
F(4) 10609(5) 2820(4) 10916(4) 10.0
a Be q = 4/3(Bl la  2 + B2262 + B33c2 + Bl3a c cos fl);
Bij is defined as exp[- (h2Bll + k2B22 -k- 12B33 +2klB23 +2hlBi3 +
2hkBl2)].
Table 3
Atomic coordinates (× 10 4) and isotropic temperature factors for 2
(~2 × 102)
Atom x y z Be q a
Ru(1) 1866.9(3) 5678 .1(5)  1373.4(9) 2.3
Ru(2)  319 . 9 (3 )  2515.7(7) - 1364.2(9) 2.2
CI 1544(1) 4516(2) 3897(3) 3.7
C(1) 2750(4) 6149(9) 1841(8) 4.4
C(2) 2517(4) 6130(4) 3472(9) 4.5